

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
: IBRAHIM TURKMEN, et al., :  
: : : 02 CV 2307 (DLI) (SMG)  
: Plaintiffs, :  
: : :  
: - against - : **Oral Argument Requested**  
: : :  
: JOHN ASHCROFT, et al, :  
: : :  
: Defendants. :  
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF *BIVENS* LIABILITY**

Date of Service: Jan. 19, 2018

Rachel Meeropol  
Michael Winger  
Shayana Kadidal  
Baher Azmy  
Noor Zafar  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012-2317  
Tel.: (212) 614-6432  
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Alexander A. Reinert  
55 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 790-0403

Nancy L. Kestenbaum  
Joanne Sum-Ping  
Jennifer L. Robbins  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
Tel.: (212) 841-1000  
Fax: (212) 841-1010

David M. Zions  
Covington & Burling LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202)662-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. *ZIGLAR v. ABBASI* ALLOWS A MODEST EXTENSION OF *BIVENS*. ..... 2

II. HASTY FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY SPECIAL FACTORS OR ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES COUNSELLING THE COURT TO STAY ITS HAND. .... 5

    A. Hasty’s Insistence That He Followed BOP Protocols for the Discipline of Federal Employees Is Irrelevant to the Present Issue. .... 6

    B. That Others in the BOP Took Some Steps to Prevent and Address Detainee Abuse Does Not Mean Hasty Could Ignore Abuse. .... 9

    C. Since Congress Understood That Federal Detainees Already Had a Damages Remedy, It Naturally Did Not Affirmatively Create One..... 12

    D. Deliberate Indifference Claims Against Supervisors Are Well Established. .... 13

    E. Hasty Fails to Demonstrate the Existence of Alternative Remedies. .... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bolin v. Black</i> , 875 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Green v. Branson</i> , 108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Kirkelie v. Thissell</i> , No. 11-cv-00735, 2017 WL 469347 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2017).....	9
<i>Leibelson v. Collins</i> , No. 15-cv-12863, 2017 WL 6614102 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 27, 2017) .....	5, 14
<i>Linlor v. Polson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 613, 625 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 53 U.S. 140 (1992) ( <i>superseded by statute on other grds.</i> ) .....	7, 15
<i>Meriwether v. Coughlin</i> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Murray v. Koehler</i> , 734 F. Supp. 605 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	15
<i>Noguera v. Hasty</i> , No. 99-civ-8786, 2000 WL 1011563 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Slaken v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Valdes v. Crosby</i> , 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	14

*Williams v. Smith*,  
No. 7-cv-1382, 2010 WL 3923164 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2010) .....9

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 5509.04 “Informal Contact Between  
Institution Administrators and Inmates” .....10

Bureau of Prison’s Program Statement 3420.11 “Standards of Employee  
Conduct” .....11

Department of Justice Office of the Inspector General, “Review of the Federal  
Bureau of Prisons' Disciplinary System,” (Sept. 2004) .....7

U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Hearing on the Inspector General's Report on  
the 9/11 Detainees, 2003 WL 21470415 (June 25, 2013).....12
